



ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6956/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-11-2024 in MCRC No. 7791/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

MAKHAN LAL PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 104328/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 104330/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 07-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR
Mr. Pawan Kumar Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Unnati Vaibhav, Adv.
Ms. Barkha Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Standing Counsel

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Vinayak Sharma, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Chhattisgarh-respondent no. 1 seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.
2. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed by two weeks thereafter.

3. Re-list the special leave petition after eight weeks.
4. Considering the materials on record, we direct release of the petitioner on interim bail, subject to such terms and conditions to be imposed by the trial court.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)